148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 2013, and the Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules, 2014, and pursuant to the
recommendation of the Audit Committee, the members
of the Company hereby ratify and approve the
remuneration of `75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five
Thousand only) plus taxes and out of pocket
expenses, if any, chargeable extra on actual basis,
payable to M/s. J K & Co., Cost Accountants, Vijayawada
(Firm Registration No.: 004010) who have been
appointed as Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors
of the Company (the “Board”), to conduct cost audit of

[...]

Company, not exceeding 1 (one) percent of the profits
of the Company in a financial year computed as per
and subject to the provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 and Rules made thereunder (for the time being
in force), at the end of the financial year or `12,00,000/-
(Rupees Twelve Lakhs only), whichever is lower, be
paid equally among all Independent Directors, in such
manner and up to such extent as the Board of
Directors determine from time to time.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event if in any of
the financial year, there are no profits or profits are

[...]

Accordingly, it is proposed to pay commission to the Independent Directors not exceeding 1 (one) percent of
the profits of the Company in a financial year computed as per and subject to the provisions of the Act, at the
end of the financial year or not exceeding aggregate of  ̀ 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) p.a., whichever
is lower, be paid equally among all Independent Directors.

The Board at its meeting held on 31st May 2025 had approved the aforesaid matter, subject to approval of
shareholders of the Company. Accordingly, the Board of Directors recommend the resolution set out under Item